NO

RT
BOROU

CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 22 July 2020

via Zoom:
https://www.youtube.com/northamptonbctv
6:00 pm
Members of the Cabinet:
Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)
Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)
Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King
and James Hill.
Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722



mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE
Councillor J Nunn Leader
Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
Councillor M Hallam Environment
Councillor B Eldred Finance
Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise
Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing
Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety
Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS

Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’'s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)
In writing: Democratic and Member Services Manager

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten
speakers will be heard. Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting. Speakers
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak. However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of
items. The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to
the maximum three minutes per ad
[...]
ICY

(Copy herewith)

GUILDHALL - ROOF REPLACEMENT

(Copy herewith)

GUILDHALL - PIPE/ASBESTOS WORKS

(Copy herewith)

REVIEW OF PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 2017
(Copy herewith)

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) - MARBLE ARCH
(Copy herewith)

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS



THE CHAIR TO MOVE:

“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”



Agenda Item 2

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Wednesday, 10 June 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
None.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings that took place on 20t and 27t May 2020 were agreed by the
Leader.

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
The Leader noted that Councillor Beardsworth had registered to speak on items 7, 8 and 11.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
None.

7. FINANCE AND MONITORING - PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and reported a
general fund overspend of £0.383m, noting that the predicted overspend in the previous
Cabinet report of £.887m and thanked everyone for their contributions in keeping the
overspend down. He noted that the most significant variances related to housing,
specifically the increased demand and cost of temporary accommodation, as well as the
external auditor, which was proposing an increased audit fee of approximately £200,000;
officers were working to identify areas in which the costs of the external audit could be
reduced. Councillor Eldred advised that COVID-19 had a minor impact on the 2019 budget;
it would have a more significant impact on the 2020 budget and a more in-depth report
would be prepared for the Cabinet meeting in July.

Councillor Beardsworth questioned whether the government had contributed towards the
Council’'s £4m reserve. In response, Councillor Eldred stated that the Council had received
approximately £2.3m from central government, however the £4m had been carried over
from the previous year’s reserves.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet noted the provisional outturn for the general fund and HRA for the financial
year 2019/20 as set out at appendix 1 and appendix 5

2. Cabinet approved the proposed revenue budget carry forwards detailed in appendix 2

3. Cabinet approved the use of and contributions to general fund revenue earmarked
reserves as shown in appendix 3

1

Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 June 2020



4. Cabinet approved the net movement in HRA reserves and working balances as set
out at appendix 6

5. Cabinet noted the outturn for the Council’'s general fund and HRA capital
programmes for 2019/20 and how the expenditure was financed as set out at
appendix 4 and appendix 7

6. Cabinet approved the proposed capital carry forwards into 2020/21 set out in
appendix 4 and appendix 7

7. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the
Chief Finance Officer to agree any retention of underspends by NPH

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE. ALL MEASURES AND OUTTURN REPORT
QUARTER 4 - 1 JANUARY 2020 - 31ST MARCH 2020

Councillor Larratt, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and noted that
more than 76% of performance measures had reached, or were performing within agreed
tolerances of their targets, outperforming the same quarter for 2019. He noted that COVID-
19 related issues had begun to affect the Council’s performance from the beginning of
March. He noted that there were fewer KPIs performing as “red” compared to the same
quarter in 2019. Councillor Larratt reported that the number of sick days taken by staff
continued to fal
[...]
orts will set out
the actions being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues
arising.

That Cabinet note the financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the general fund
for the financial year 2020/21 as set out at appendix 1.

That Cabinet approves an increase to the Councillor Community Funds expenditure,
by £2,000 per councillor.

Issues and choices

3.1
3.1.1

3.2
3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

Report background

This report is the first financial monitoring report of 2020/21 and reports the forecast
position as at the end of May 2020, period 2 of the financial year.

Impact of Covid-19 on 2020/21 budgets

As previously reported to Cabinet in May, the COVID-19 pandemic will have a
significant impact on the Council’s finances in 2020/21. Appendix 1 provides an update
to the position last reported in May specifically in relation to COVID-19 financial
pressures. It should be noted that in the revenue monitoring that follows in the rest of
this report, we have provided our best estimates of what the overall outturn position is
likely to be. In some cases that includes forecasting where it is thought that there might
be potential further grants received to offset some of these pressures. These further
grants may not materialise, so there is a risk that the pressure might increase if further
funding is not received. An example of this is the costs of temporarily housing rough
sleepers: that pressure is assumed to be offset by additional grant funding in the
monitoring position below, but that pressure is still described in appendix 1.

The Council has received two tranches of “COVID-19 emergency grant” funding from
central government, coming to a total of £2.360m. For the purposes of this report, this
grant funding has not been allocated to specific pressures in the service areas. This
means that all pressures are shown in the service areas where they fall. The grant
funding is then shown as a separate item within the CFO area, so the bottom line
posi
[...]
y which takes into account government guidance, case law,
the introduction of new legislation and changes to existing legislation.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Approves the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy (attached to this report as
Appendix A) with effect from 1 August 2020; and

(b) Approves the Grant Agency Service’s charges of:

(i) 15% of the value of the works (plus VAT) where the works are specified,
procured and supervised to completion; and

(i) £250 (plus VAT) where assistance is provided by the Council to support an
application that is subsequently not progressed.

15,



3. Issues and Choices

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

3.1.5

3.1.6

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

Report Background

The Council is committed to helping and supporting people to live independently and
safely in homes that are suitable for their needs.

The proposed Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy (attached to this report as
Appendix A) describes the interventions that the Council may fund from the annual
Disabled Facilities Grant capital allocation that it receives from the Department of
Health & Social Care’s Better Care Fund.

Although the Council could choose to limit its financial assistance to just mandatory
disabled facilities grants, many of the borough’s older residents are also experiencing
increasingly complex health needs and require home adaptations to enable them to
maintain their independence and to mitigate the risks to their health and safety.

The Regulatory Reform Order 2002 provides the Council with the flexibility to
introduce additional policies that complement the mandatory disabled facilities grants
regime and provide a much broader range of financial assistance through the
provision of grants, loans, advice and other assistance for the purposes of repairing,
improving, extending, converting or adapting people’s homes.

In order to encourage and support this flexibility, the Government has increased the
amount of funding it
[...]
an be included in the DFG approval.

DFG applicants may alternatively employ their own agent to manage the DFG works,
and this too can be supported through the DFG grant approval.

The Grant Agency Service for a DFG includes producing detailed schedules and plans
for the adaptation work, identifying and completing tendering exercises for a builder to
complete the work and supervising that work once on site, addressing issues if and
when they arise.

The Council’s Grant Agency Service seeks the approval of Cabinet to levy a net fee of
up to 15% of the cost of the works (plus VAT) to cover the non-statutory service it
provides from 1 August 2020. Further, Cabinet is asked to approve that, where
assistance is provided by the Council to support an application that is subsequently
not progressed, a flat fee of £250 plus VAT will be applied to the capital fund

The charges proposed reflect the costs of delivering the discretionary services.
Legal

The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996, supported by
amendments through the Housing Renewal Grants (Services and Charges) Order
1996 and the Regulatory Reform Order 2002 prescribed for the provision of mandatory
disabled facilities grants, and for discretionary financial assistance. The proposed
policy provides a formal framework against which the Council can delivery mandatory
grants, and exercise its discretion in providing financial assistance under the increased
powers provided for by the legislation.

18,



4.3.2 There is no statutory requirement to conduct a consultation exercise when amending a
policy. Case law makes it clear that there is no legitimate expectation that the public
will be consulted about policy proposals for the exercise of local authority regulatory
functions. Accordingly, there is a low risk that the amended policy could be
successfully challenged by way of judicial review on the ground of a lack of public
consultation if approved.

4.4  Equality and Health

4.4.1 The updated Privat
[...]
oof Replacement
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC
Cabinet Meeting Date: 22/07/20
Key Decision: YES
Within Policy: NO
Policy Document: NO
Service Area: Economy & Assets
Accountable Cabinet Member: ClIr Tim Hadland, Member for
Regeneration and Enterprise

Ward(s) Castle
1. Purpose

1.1 To update Cabinet on the condition of the roof at the Guildhall, specifically that
of the older part of the building, and seek approval to procure and appoint a
contractor to undertake the roof works.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Approves the roof works to the Guildhall roof pursuant to paragraph 3.3.4 of
this report;

2.2  Delegates authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in
consultation with the Borough Secretary and Cabinet Member for
Regeneration and Enterprise to appoint a contractor for the Guildhall roof
replacement works following the completion of a tender process; and

2.3  Approves the appointment of a legal advisor if specialist construction law
advice is required

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/07/20 5 9



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1

3.1.5

3.1.7

3.1.9

During the summer of 2018 repairs to the roof of the Guildhall extension were
undertaken to address the water ingress issues in the office areas following
heavy rainfall.

Whilst the Guildhall extension remains dry, there are substantial leaks in the
original part of the Guildhall, notably in the Council Chamber, Mayors Shields
Gallery and the Great Hall.

The leaks are causing substantial damage to the historic fabric of the building.

The leak in the Mayors Shields Gallery became so bad that a tarpaulin is
permanently in place over the glass atrium, cutting out natural light from the
area.

Stimpson Walton Bond Ltd, Chartered Architects (SWB) were appointed to
undertake surveys of the roof, develop a scope of works and to manage the
repair and restoration of the roof works to the original part of the Guildhall.

A roof condition survey has been undertaken by SWB which
[...]
 ’i{cq 0
NORTH O N
0 ROUG 0 NCIL
CABINET REPORT
Report Title Guildhall Boilers and Building Management System
Renewal
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC
Cabinet Meeting Date: 22/07/20
Key Decision: YES
Within Policy: NO
Policy Document: NO
Service Area: Economy & Assets
Accountable Cabinet Member: ClIr Tim Hadland, Member for
Regeneration and Enterprise
Ward(s) Castle
1. Purpose
1.1 To update Cabinet on the condition of the plant and equipment within the

Guildhall, specifically the Boilers and Building Management System and to
seek approval to appoint a contractor to replace the boilers and undertake
any necessary ancillary works to the pipe systems as required to facilitate the
replacement of the boilers.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1

2.2

Cabinet delegates authority to the delegates authority to the Economic Growth
and Regeneration Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief
Finance Officer and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to
appoint the contractor for the Guildhall boiler and associated works following
the completion of the tender process; and

Cabinet approves the appointment of a legal advisor if specialist construction
law advice is required

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/07/20 6 5




3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1

3.1.2

The Guildhall boilers, building management system and pumps have
exceeded their normal working life. The basement boiler room dates from
1992 and involved the re-connection of the existing Guildhall building heating
system onto the main heating system installation for the Guildhall extension.
The normal life expectancy of boilers of this type is 25 years as per the CIBSE
guide M. An independent Mechanical and Electrical Condition report has
identified operational and performance issues that need to be addressed as
soon as practical.

Over the last 24 months a total of £66,000 has been spent on emergency call
outs and maintenance to keep the boilers running and the bu
[...]
.7 Environmental Implications (including climate change issues)

4.7.1 The new boilers will significantly reduce the CO2 emissions and improve
comfort levels for the workforce over the winter months. The estimation is that
14.25 tonnes of CO2 could be saved.

4.8 Other Implications

4.8.1 There are no implications other than those covered in this report.

5. Background Papers

5.1.1 Building Services Condition Report — Northampton Guildhall Plantroom —
prepared for Northampton Borough Council by Blueprint Building Services
Solutions.

6. Next Steps

6.1.1 Appoint a Project Management team using the Scape Framework for a mini
tendering competition with a view to the work starting in August 2020

Kevin Langley
Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/07/20 7 O



Agenda Item 11

Appendices — b
5 gaq 3“
NORTH O N
0 ROUG c NCIL
CABINET REPORT
Report Title REVIEW OF PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER
2017
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC
Cabinet Meeting Date: 22 July 2020
Key Decision: Yes
Within Policy: Yes
Policy Document: No
Directorate: Community Safety & Engagement
Accountable Cabinet Member: Clir Anna King
Ward(s) All
1. Purpose

1.1 To ask Cabinet to agree to make a Public Spaces Protection Order (“PSPO”)
as set out in sections 59 to 68 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing
Act 2014 (“the Act”) to replace the now expired PSPO made in 2017 and in
line with the results of the consultation carried out between 17 December 2019
and 10 March 2020.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1.1 Resolve to make a PSPO which prohibits only the activities recommended in
paragraphs 3.2.6, 3.2.8, 3.2.11, 3.2.17, 3.2.20, 3.2.23 and 3.2.27 and 3.2.30 of this

1
71



report for a period of three years, after taking into account the results of the recent
public consultation.

2.1.2 Delegate to the Borough Secretary, in consultation with the Chief

213

Executive, the authority to draft a PSPO including only the prohibitions
recommended by the paragraphs described at 2.1.1 so as to ensure the
enforceability of those prohibitions included in the final Order which will be
made in accordance with the same resolution.

Resolve to delegate to the Borough Secretary the authority to comply with
all legal steps and processes required by Chapter 2 of Part 4 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the Council to make a

PSPO in accordance with the resolution at paragraphs 2.1.1 and 2.1.2
above.

Delegate to the Chief Executive authority to enforce a PSPO made in
accordance with the resolution at paragraph 2.1.1 and to authorise
appropriately trained persons to issue fixed penalties of £100 to any
person committing an offence under section 67 of the Act.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1  On 20t October 2014 the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
came into force. The purpose of the Act was to give local authorities and the
Police more effective powers to tackle unreasonable conduct which effectively
amounts to anti-social behaviour (“ASB”), providing better protection for those
living in the locality. Amongst these new tools and powers are PSPOs, which
are designed to stop all individuals or a specific class of persons committing
anti-social behaviour in a public space.

3.1.2 The statutory criteria that must be satisfied on reasonable grounds when
considering whether to make a PSPO are;

a) that activities carried on in a public place within the local authority’s area have
had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality or it is likely
that such activities will be carried on and they will have such an affect and

b) that the conduct is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature, such as to

make the activities unreasonable and justifies the restrictions to be imposed by an
Order.

72



3.1.3

3.1.5

3.1.6

3.1.7

There is a requirement to undertake a statutory public consultation exercise
and to consider any responses p
[...]
ry consultation with a view to making

a further Public Spaces Protection Order (“PSPQ”) for Marble Arch, as set out
in sections 59 to 68 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014. A
PSPO, which was originally made on 8 January 2018 and allowed the gating
of the highway known as Marble Arch, which runs from Ash Street to Barrack
Road, expires on 8 January 2021.

2. Recommendations

2.1

That Cabinet:

Delegates the Chief Executive to undertake a 12 week statutory public
consultation in the terms set out in Appendix 4 on the proposal to renew the
Public Spaces Protection Order (see Appendix 1) that allows the gating of the
public highway known as Marble Arch that runs from Ash Street to Barrack
Road.

127




2.2

Receives a further report, following completion of the statutory public
consultation, which considers any representations received and, if appropriate
seeks approval of the renewal, for a further 3 years, of the Public Spaces
Protection Order.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1

3.1.3

3.1.5

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 provides Local
Authorities and the Police with the powers to tackle anti-social behaviour and
provide better protection for victims.

PSPOs are designed to stop all individuals, or a specific group of persons,
committing anti-social behaviour in a public space. The criteria that must be
satisfied when considering whether to make a PSPO is whether a particular
activity or activities has or is likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality
of life of those in the locality and that the activity is, or is likely to be, persistent
or continuing in nature or that the activity is unreasonable and any restriction
is justified.

For the proposed area to be restricted, there is a requirement for the Council
to undertake a statutory public consultation exercise with the following:

(a) The chief officer of police, and the local policing body for the area;

(b) Whatever community representat
[...]
experienced any anti-social behaviour in this area?

Q3 How close to Marble Arch do you....

Within 50m radius

50-100 m radius

Farther than 100m

Live

Work

Q4 How often do you pass through the area of Marble Arch?

Q5 Do you support the continued closure of Marble Arch for 24 hours a day, 7 days a week?

Q6 Do you agree Temple Bar is an acceptable alternative route to March Arch? (see map)

Q7 Do you have any other comments to add?

20
146




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Finance Monitoring to 31 May 2020 and Updated Impact from COVID-19
	8 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy
	Appendix A (Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 1 August 2020) FINAL

	9 Guildhall - Roof Replacement
	10 Guildhall - Pipe/Asbestos Works
	11 Review of Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 2017
	12 Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) - Marble Arch



Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 22 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
None. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2020 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
None. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
None. 

7. FINANCE MONITORING TO 31 MAY 2020 AND UPDATED IMPACT FROM 
COVID-19

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and noted a current 
overspend relating to Covid-19 of £2.541m and explained that the full allocation of funds 
from central government had not yet been released. The appendix attached to the report 
highlighted areas that had been impacted by Covid-19 and Councillor Eldred advised that a 
further report would be brought to Cabinet in August which would be more refined and take 
into account underlying cost pressures and recent government announcements on 
additional funding. £35.1m had been distributed via BEIS (Business Energy and Industrial 
Strategy) grants to 2,917 local businesses; approximately 200 further businesses in 
Northampton were potentially eligible for assistance and work was ongoing to contact them. 
Councillor Eldred noted recommendation2.3 of the report which sought to increase the 
Councillor Community Fund expenditure by £2,000; this would allow the Council to help 
community and other smaller groups that did not qualify for any government grants and had 
missed out on summer fundraising activities. This scheme would run for 3 months, starting 
in August.

Councillor Stone expressed concern around the wellbeing of employees during the 
pandemic and asked Cabinet to be mindful of staff capacity issues and how best to support 
staff. She congratulated the council for their efforts in housing rough sleepers during the 
pandemic but lamented the loss of council funds to do so; she stated that the money should 
have come from central government. Councillor Stone further expressed concern around 
recommendation 2.3; she believed that a proper assessment should precede allocation of 
funding. Councillor Stone also suggested that the additional funding may result in staff 
reductions.

Councillor Eldred noted that the budget had been free of staff cuts for 2 years and that there 
were no plans to reduce stall levels for the remainder of the Council’s life. He commented 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

that the Small Grants Panel convened very infrequently; elected members knew best which 
community groups in their wards would be most in need of financial assistance. He further 
noted that the Council had received £20,000 to assist with housing rough sleepers and 
additional funding was expected

Councillor Hibbert confirmed that “additional strands of funding” relating to housing had 
been announced by the government and assured Members the Council would be applying 
for them.

Councillor Eldred expressed his gratitude and thanked his fellow Cabinet Members and 
officers for their continued support and hard work during the pandemic.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set out the actions 
being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues arising.

2.2 Note the financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the general fund for the 
financial year 2020/21 as set out at appendix 1. 

2.3 Approved an increase to the Councillor Community Funds expenditure, by £2,000 
per councillor. 

8. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY
Councillor Hibbert, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and explained that 
the charges specified in recommendation2.1 (b) would not be paid by an applicant but would 
form part of the grant approval. The updated Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy also 
included several discretionary grants alongside mandatory grants which would provide a 
broader range of financial assistance to those in need.

Councillor Smith expressed her pleasure that additional support would be available for those 
who needed it. She advised that communication between agencies would be vital and that 
this would need to be embedded within the new unitary authority. Councillor Smith asked 
that the new scheme be communicated so that potential applicant and their carers were 
aware of their options, and sufficient support given in applying for the scheme.

Councillor Hibbert noted that NPH had a separate fund for disabled grants; this scheme was 
aimed at disabled tenants in private accommodation. He advised that the main agencies in 
Northampton were aware of the scheme and that the Housing Department were happy to 
help assist with applications.

The Private Sector Housing Manager thanked Councillor Smith for her comments and 
advised that an officer in the department worked closely with Northampton General Hospital 
dealing with the discharge process. The 15% charge related to the discretionary activities 
the Housing Department would undertake so there was a need to act as a contractor would. 
This scheme would cover all other social rented accommodation, as well as private rented 
accommodation.



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.4 Approved the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy with effect from 1 August 
2020; and

2.5 Approves the Grant Agency Service’s charges of:

(i) 15% of the value of the works (plus VAT) where the works are specified, 
procured and supervised to completion; and

(ii) £250 (plus VAT) where assistance is provided by the Council to support an 
application that is subsequently not progressed. 

9. GUILDHALL - ROOF REPLACEMENT
Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and explained 
that the roofs were leaking in several places, causing damage to the historic fabric of the 
building; the report set out the mechanism for ensuring they were repaired, as well as 
improvements to allow for easier access to the roofs for future repairs and maintenance.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Approved the roof works to the Guildhall roof pursuant to paragraph 3.3.4 of the 
report;

2.2  Delegated authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Enterprise to appoint a contractor for the Guildhall roof replacement works following 
the completion of a tender process; and

2.3    Approved the appointment of a legal advisor if specialist construction law advice if 
required 

10. GUILDHALL - PIPE/ASBESTOS WORKS
Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report which sought 
approval for necessary works to the Guildhall’s boilers and Building Management System.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Delegated authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Enterprise to appoint the contractor for the Guildhall boiler and 
associated works following the completion of the tender process; and

2.2 Approved the appointment of a legal advisor if specialist construction law advice if 
required

 

11. REVIEW OF PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 2017



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

Councillor King, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted her report and explained that 
public consultation had taken place from 17th December 2019 to 10th March 2020; 
recommendations were based around responses which would form the new PSPO. An 
Enforcement and Operational Plan was also being considered which would better utilise 
Wardens and other enforcement agencies alongside the Police.

Councillor Stone stated that Neighbourhood Wardens and Park Rangers were the best 
officers to enforce the policies recommended in the report as their roles combined 
community engagement, education and enforcement, but believed that there were capacity 
issues within those departments. She expressed concern around people spitting, especially 
given the nature of transmission of Covid-19, and people riding bicycles on footpaths.

Councillor King advised that the Council were making strides with regard to encouraging 
residents to live a more active lifestyle and pushing a green agenda but noted that 
enforcement relating to cycling on footpaths was a power that the Police had so it could not 
be included in the PSPO. She advised that spitting was included in the PSPO and 
suggested that further communication could be looked into.

Councillor Larratt noted that Northamptonshire County Council had a map of cycleways 
around Northampton which showed a need for development, however this was not being 
pursued. He further noted that maintenance of cycleways was an area of concern. He 
questioned whether there was a way of devolving cycle enforcement from the Police to the 
Council.

Councillor King confirmed that work had started with the Legal Department with regard to 
delegation of powers for cycling on pavement; this would form part of the Enforcement and 
Operational Plan.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet: 

2.1.1 Resolved to make a PSPO which prohibits only the activities recommended in 
paragraphs 3.2.6, 3.2.8, 3.2.11, 3.2.17, 3.2.20, 3.2.23 and 3.2.27 and 3.2.30 of the 
report for a period of three years, after taking into account the results of the recent 
public consultation.

2.1.2 Delegated to the Borough Secretary, in consultation with the Chief Executive, the 
authority to draft a PSPO including only the prohibitions recommended by the 
paragraphs described at 2.1.1 so as to ensure the enforceability of those prohibitions 
included in the final Order which will be made in accordance with the same 
resolution.

2.1.3 Resolved to delegate to the Borough Secretary the authority to comply with all legal 
steps and processes required by Chapter 2 of Part 4 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the Council to make a PSPO in accordance with the 
resolution at paragraphs 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 above

2.1.4 Delegated to the Chief Executive authority to enforce a PSPO made in accordance 
with the resolution at paragraph 2.1.1 and to authorise appropriately trained persons 
to issue fixed penalties of £100 to any person committing an offence under section 67 
of the Act. 

12. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) - MARBLE ARCH
Councillor King, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted her report and advised that the 



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 July 2020

PSPO had been highly beneficial in assisting the Police and Neighbourhood wardens tackle 
antisocial behaviour in the area.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.6 Delegated the Chief Executive to undertake a 12 week statutory public consultation in 
the terms set out in Appendix 4 on the proposal to renew the Public Spaces 
Protection Order (Appendix 1 of the report) that allows the gating of the public 
highway known as Marble Arch that runs from Ash Street to Barrack Road.

2.2 To receive a further report, following completion of the statutory public consultation, to 
consider any representations received and, if appropriate seek approval of the 
renewal, for a further 3 years, of the Public Spaces Protection Order. 

The meeting concluded at 6:44 pm


